

Nos. 19-1434, 19-1452, 19-1458

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

– v. –

ARTHREX, INC., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

*(Caption Continued on Reverse Side of Cover)*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR  
FAIR INVENTING FUND  
IN SUPPORT OF ARTHREX, INC.**

---

---

MATHEW B. TULLY  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL W. MACOMBER  
ALLEN A. SHOIKHETBROD  
CHERI L. CANNON  
MICHAEL C. FALLINGS  
GREGORY J. MELUS  
JOHN GNIADEK  
PHILIP B. BANASZEK  
*Counsel for Fair Inventing Fund*  
TULLY RINCKEY PLLC  
2001 L. St., NW, Suite 902  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 787-1900  
MTully@tullylegal.com

---

---

---

SMITH & NEPHEW, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

– v. –

ARTHREX, INC., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ARTHREX, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

– v. –

SMITH & NEPHEW, INC., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. SUBSTANTIAL DISPARITIES EXIST IN THE PATENTS GRANTED TO MINORITY INVENTORS .....	4
A. Significant Gaps Persist In The Number African-American, Hispanic, And Female Inventors .....	5
B. Congress Sought To Promote Innovation For Minority Small Inventors ..	8
II. CONGRESS INTENDED TO PROTECT SMALL INVENTORS DURING THE POST-GRANT                      REVIEW PROCEEDINGS.....	10

(ii)

TABLE OF CONTENTS - CONTINUED

	Page(s)
III.MAINTAINING LEGISLATIVE REVIEW OF THE APJS PROTECTS SMALL INVENTORS FROM UNFAIR REVIEW.....	16
A. The Court Should Affirm That APJs Are Principal Officers Because Of The Lack Of Review By A Principal Officer.....	16
B. Severing The Civil Service Protections Of APJs Is Unconstitutional And Increases Political Pressure .....	18
C. Judicial Independence Is Crucial To Protect The Interests Of Small Inventors...	22
CONCLUSION .....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	20
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith &amp; Nephew, Inc.</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	17, 19, 21
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	20
<i>Dep’t of Trans. v. Ass’n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	18
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	18
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

Page(s)

*In Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene's Energy Grp., LLC*,  
138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018)..... 14

*Lucia v. SEC*,  
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)..... 18, 23

*Nidec Motor Corp. v. Zhongshan Broad Ocean Motor Co.*,  
868 F.3d 1013 (Fed. Cir. 2017)..... 13, 23

*NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.*,  
137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)..... 9

*United States v. Booker*,  
543 U.S. 220 (2005)..... 19, 20, 22

STATUTES:

Ethics in Government Act of 1978, PUB. L. NO. 95-521, amended by the Ethics Reform Act of 1989, PUB. L. NO. 101-194, 103 STAT. 1716, 5 U.S.C. app. §§ 101-111 (2012)..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

Page(s)

Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, PUB.  
L. 112-29, 125 STAT. 284 (2011)..... 8, 12

SUCCESS Act. PUB. L. 115–273, 132  
STAT. 4158 (2018) ..... 5, 8

35 U.S.C. § 1 (2012) ..... 23

35 U.S.C. § 6(a) (2012)..... 15, 20

REGULATIONS:

Office Patent Trial Practice Guide, 77  
FED. REG. 48,756, 48,756-57 codified at  
37 C.F.R. § 42..... 10

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

H.R. REP. NO. 112-98 (2011)..... 11, 20

HOUSE FLOOR DEBATE 157 CONG. REC.  
H4480-H4505 (2011 – 2012) ..... 9

157 CONG. REC. S1496-97 & S1497 (Mar.  
9, 2011)..... 11

157 CONG. REC. 12,984 (Sept. 6, 2011) ..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Alex Bell, et al. <i>Who Becomes an Inventor in America? The Importance of Exposure to Innovation</i> 1 (Nov. 2018) .....	5
Greg Reilly, BRIDGING THE GAP BETWEEN THE FEDERAL COURTS AND THE UNITED STATES PATENT & TRADEMARK OFFICE, 23 B.U.J. SCI. & TECH. L. 377 (Summer 2019) .....	12, 21
Joe Matal, <i>A Guide to the Legislative History of the America Invents Act: Part II of II</i> , Fed. Cir. Bar Review Vol. 21, No. 3. (2012) .....	10
Jyoti Madhusoodanan, <i>Why Do Women Inventors Win Fewer Patents?</i> YALE INSIGHTS April 09, 2018 (available at <a href="https://insights.som.yale.edu/insights/why-do-women-inventors-win-fewer-patents">https://insights.som.yale.edu/insights/why-do-women-inventors-win-fewer-patents</a> ) .....	7



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

Page(s)

Kyle Jensen, et al., Gender Differences in Obtaining and Maintaining Patent Rights, NATURE BIOTECHNOLOGY vol. 36, p. 307 (April 2018) .....	5
Lisa D. Cook, <i>Policies to Broaden Participation in the Innovation Process</i> , The Hamilton Project, 8-10, 12-13 (2020). .....	8, 12
Matthew Bultman, <i>For Black Inventors, Road to Owning Patents Paved with Barriers</i> , BLOOMBERG LAW (2020). .....	6, 11
Progress and Potential 2020 Update on U.S. Women. Office of the Chief Economist of the PTO (July 2020) .....	6
PTAB, Standard Operating Procedure 1 (Revision 15) Assignment of Judges to Panels, <a href="https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/documents/SOP%201%20R15%20FINAL.pdf">https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/documents/SOP%201%20R15%20FIN AL.pdf</a> (last visited Dec. 29, 2020) .....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

Page(s)

Report to Congress Pursuant to PUB. L. No. 115-273, SUCCESS Act. USPTO & SBA (Oct. 2019).....	5, 6
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Of Legislative Courts, Administrative Agencies, and Article III</i> , 101 HARV. L. REV. 915, 915- 16 (March 1998) .....	23
Ryan Davis, <i>USPTO Docs Shed Some Light On Secretive SAWS Program</i> , Law360 (July 24, 2018) .....	14, 15
Ryan Gatzmeyer, <i>Are Patent Owners Given a Fair Fight: Investigating the AIA Trial Practices</i> , 30 BERKLEY TECH. L. J. 531 (2015).....	9, 24
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 78 (Hamilton) .....	22
